






6 7Before 

ASSEMBLY

Do not move the trampoline from one room to another without dissembling the 
structure after the assembly. 

Please read the assembly instructions before starting your work. 

Please understand there is always a risk of injuries when using tools or doing technical work. The owner (or 
installer) should follow the guidelines below for the assembly and should take responsibility for any improper 
operations. 

1. Start your work in the room where you prepared for the trampoline because this structure should not be 
placed outdoors and is not allowed to be moved from one place to another after the assembly.

2. Check and confirm you have all labelled parts according to the chapter Parts List. Spare parts are 
available on request from the retailer.

3. Wear gloves and use the Bungee Cord Loading Tool (#11) and the Screw Driver Set (#12) when you 
assemble the trampoline. The owner (or installer) should take responsibility for any possible injuries if 
they forget to wear and use them.

#4

#4

#4

#4

#4

#4

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

Step 1 

ASSEMBLY

#4#4

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

#3

Total: 6 Pieces
#4

#4

#4 #4

The frame assembly steps for the trampoline. 
Connect the Top Rail (#3) one by one. 

Frame Assembly

1-1 Place the Top Rail (#3) & Leg (#4) in a circle. With the welded leg piece on the top start putting the 
frame together.

1-2 All of the frame pieces are universal parts and can only go together in one way.
1-3 To connect the parts, simply slide the thinner end of the tubing into the adjacent section with the 

larger opening. When the last connection is reached it helps to have one assembler stand on the 
opposite side of the frame to apply pressure from the other side while the last connection is made.

#3
#4

#3

No.11 

Bungee Cord Loading Tool  x 1pc

No.12 

Screw Driver Set x  1set



8 9Step 2 

ASSEMBLY

2-2 Adjust the position of the bungee balls to 
make them close to the edge of the mat 
rather than the frame so that the bungee 
cord will not break or get loose when 
jumping.

Attach the Mat with Enclosure Net to the Frame

2-1 Please find the three blue rings on the mat. Attach them to the three preformed holes on the frame (see 
the diagram as shown below) with three Bungee Cords (#5).

IMPORTANT!

#1
#5

#3

Step 2 

ASSEMBLY
1. Please use the Bungee Cord Loading Tool (#11) as it would be difficult to 

assemble all Bungee Cords (#5) by hand.
2. Please remember to adjust the position of the bungee balls to make them close to 

the edge of the mat rather than the frame (see the last picture).

IMPORTANT!

1

#11

#3

#5
2

#5

#3

3 #11

#5

#3

4
#11#5

#3

5

#11

#5

#3

6

#5

#5

#3

12
3

4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15 16 17
18

19

20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27

28
29

30

#1

Hole #5 Blue Ring

#1

#3

1. Please ensure the bungee cords do NOT cover the holes.
2. All the bungee balls should face downward.



10 11
2-3 Now let’s move to the installation of the next 

three Bungee Cords (#5). Each of them should 
be in the middle of every two Bungee Cords 
(#5) that have been installed before.

Step 2 

ASSEMBLY

Tip 1 Use the Bungee Cord Loading Tool (#11). 

Tip 2 Always install another Bungee Cord (#5)  in 
the opposite position after the one has been 
installed so that the tension can averagely 
distribute. 

Tip 3  Don’t install the Bungee Cords (#5) side by 
side, or you’ll find it’s hard and even unable to 
finish in the end. 

1

2

3

Step 3 

ASSEMBLY
Frame Pad Assembly 
 
3-1 Place the Pad (#2) on the frame. Please 

align all the holes on the mat with the 
holes on the frame.

3-2 Tie the elastic rope on the pad to the foot of each steel pole.
Please do NOT tie the straps because we’ll introduce the details in Step 6. IMPORTANT!

√

×

Hole

Hole

#2

Hole

Hold the steel leg that you’re working on with your 
thumb and index finger (of one hand) and pull the 
elastic rope with another hand. 

You should NOT place the elastic rope in the way 
as shown below because it will tear up the corner 
of the pad. 



12 13
V-Pole Assembly 

4-1 Align the hole of the V-pole (#6) with the hole on the frame.

Step 4 

ASSEMBLY

4-2 Insert the Screw Set (#10) onto the V-pole (#6) as shown below.

#6

#10 Screw Set

#6

Step 4 

ASSEMBLY
4-3 Finish the assembly of all V-poles (#6) as per the steps shown below with the tool Screw Driver Set 

(#12).

4-4 Lay down the trampoline frame and adjust it to a proper shape.

1

#10 Screw Set

#6

2

#6

3 4

#6



14 15
Vertical Pole Assembly

Install the Vertical Pole (#7 ) as per the steps shown below. 

Step 5 

ASSEMBLY

1
#7

#6 #6

#6

#7

2

#7
3

U-Pole Assembly

Insert the U-Pole (#8) into the shorter mesh sleeve on the top of the enclosure net. 

Step 6 

ASSEMBLY

#8



16
NOW! GO BACK AND RECHECK ALL SCREWS HAVE BEEN TIENGHTENED, BEFORE USING THE TRAMPOLINE.

Congratulations! Your trampoline is completed! 

Steel Bar Assembly

7-1 Insert the Steel Bar (#9) into the preformed hole on the U-Pole (#8) accordingly. Please be careful and 
patient in this step, then Take all clips of net on the Steel Bar (#9) together.

7-2 When you’re looking for the proper angle or trying the best to insert the Steel Bar (#9). Please feel free 
to email the Customer Happiness Executives if you have any questions about the assembly. 

Step 7 

ASSEMBLY

1 #9
#8 2

#8

#9


